
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :

                      Wednesday
                  October 21, 2020

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via Webex videoconference, Chairperson

Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson

BOBBY CATO, JR., Member

RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member

EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member

JENI HANSEN, Member

JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

REMA WAHABZADAH, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

          CONTENTS

Legal Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

  Review of request by ANC 6B to extend protest
  petition deadline in the Handle 19 matter,
  License No. 117027 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

  Review of request to reinstate dismiss
  application, dated September 26, 2020,
  filed by Medusa Lounge, License No. 106785 . . . 8

  Review of reply to Motion to Reinstate
  Dismissed Application by Medusa Lounge,
  License No. 106785 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

  Review of Applicant's response to protest
  reply to reinstate dismiss application,
  dated October 14, 2020, Medusa Lounge,
  License No. 106785 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
  Review of request to reinstate dismissed
  application, dated October 4, 2020, filed
  by Asefu's Palace, License No. 112748. . . . . .10
  Review of the opposition to Motion to
  Reinstate Dismiss Application for Asefu's
  Palace, License No. 112748 . . . . . . . . . . .11
  Review of petition to terminate settlement
  agreement dated October 8th, 2020, Mudrick's
  Supermarket, License No. 105822. . . . . . . . .11
  Review of the Technical Amendment, Notice of
  Proposed Rulemaking, from the hearing held on
  September 23, 2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
  Review of Chapter 2, License and Permit
  Categories, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
  public hearing held on September 23, 2020. . . .14
  Review of the Langdon Park Moratorium,
  Notice of Emergency and Proposed Rulemaking,
  public hearing held on September 23, 2020. . . .15



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

    CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Licensing Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

  Review application for a stipulated license
  with letter of ANC support for a new
  ABC license.  ANC 5D.  Hi-Lawn, License
  No. 117072 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
  Review of request to license from safekeeping
  to reopen as soon as possible, Sister's
  Mediterranean Corner Cafe, License No.
  109849 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17

  Review application for safekeeping of
  license, Ziegfeld's Secrets, License No.
  078663 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

  Review application for safekeeping of
  license for Takorean, License No. 094804 . . . .19
  Review application for safekeeping of
  license from Sodexo Management Inc.,
  License No. 074323 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
  Review a request to extend safekeeping of
  license, Orchid, License No. 107079. . . . . . .21

  Review request to extend safekeeping of
  license, Rodman's Discount Liquors, License
  No. 108215 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22

  Review request to extend safekeeping of
  license for the 1720 Club, License
  No. 015251 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

  Review request to extend safekeeping of
  license for "To be determined," formerly
  Sterling/Gunston, LLC, License No. 111806. . . .24

  Review application for a class change
  from Retailer B to Retailer A liquor store,
  A&S Grocery, License No. 101367. . . . . . . . .25

  Review application change of hours for
  E Market, License No. 108896 . . . . . . . . . .26



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

    CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Licensing Agenda (Continued)

  Review request to amend application to
  reflect a Sidewalk Cafe instead of a
  Summer Garden endorsement, Yardbird
  Southern Table and Bar, License No. 116575 . . .27
Supplementary License Agenda . . . . . . . . . . .29
  Review application for stipulated license
  with letter of ANC support for new
  Sidewalk Cafe hours, Ankara, License No.
  097698 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

  Review request for a Disposal Permit
  to transport unopened alcoholic beverage
  inventory to the entity's additional
  locations at 807 V Street, Northwest, and
  555 11th Street, Northwest, ABRA License No.
  099697 and ABRA License No. 078307.  ANC 2A.
  West End Cinema Beverage Service, License
  No. 100805 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
  Review letter from Owner and CEO Linda
  Mercado Greene requesting permission to
  allow filming of a documentary within
  facility on Sunday, October 25, 2020.
  Anacostia Organics Medical Cannabis
  Dispensary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

Cancellation Agenda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

  ANXO Cidery & Pintxos Bar, License No. 116159. .32

  Asmara Lounge and Restaurant, License No.
  102180   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
  Avila Catering, License No. 107868 . . . . . . .34
  Eat & Smile, License No. 0949413 . . . . . . . .35
  Donburi DC, License No. 106315 . . . . . . . . .36



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

    CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Docket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37

  Library Tavern, License No. 105058.
  A letter of request to expand to first and
  basement floors.  Total occupancy load of 85 . .37

  1432 Penn Tavern, License No. 117273.
  Transfer with sale application.. . . . . . . . .38
  Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111360.
  Change of officer application to add Kara
  McGrath as a member. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
  Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111360.
  Letter of request to remove Hilarey Leonard
  and Brian Leonard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
  Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111361.
  Change of officer application to add Kara
  McGrath as a member. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
  Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111361.
  Letter of request to remove Hilarey Leonard
  and Brian Leonard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
  "To be announced," License No. 117256.
  Transfer without sale application. . . . . . . .44

  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 116079.
  Class change application, Manufacturer B to
  Retailer C Tavern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 116079.
  Change of hours application. . . . . . . . . . .46
  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 116079.
  Letter of request to add brew pub endorsement. .47

  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 91282.
  Class change application, Manufacturer B to
  Retailer C tavern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48

  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 91282.
  Change of hours application. . . . . . . . . . .49



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

    CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Docket (Continued)

  Atlas Brew Works, License No. 91282.
  Letter of request to add brew pub
  endorsement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50

  Cafe Saint Ex, License No. 116688.
  Transfer with sale application.. . . . . . . . .51

  Weltman's Liquor, License No. 117339.
  Transfer with sale application.. . . . . . . . .52

  The Bottle Shop - Adams Morgan, License
  No. 117340.  Transfer with sale application. . .53

  "To be determined," License No. 117012.
  New ABC license application. . . . . . . . . . .54

  Menya Hosaki, License No. 117015.
  New ABC license application. . . . . . . . . . .55

  Somtam, License No. 116352.
  Change of hours application. . . . . . . . . . .56

  Macon-DC, License No. 117011.
  Transfer with sale application.. . . . . . . . .57

  Sav-On Liquors, License No. 116481.
  Transfer with sale application.. . . . . . . . .58

Temporary and One Day Substantial License
Docket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .59

  Meet and greet, Charcoal Town Cafe Hookah
  & Shawarma, License No. 117333.. . . . . . . . .59

Motion that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

on October 28th, 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:31 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  So,

4 let's now do our legal agenda.

5             All right.  The first matter on our legal

6 agenda is to review a request by ANC 6B to extend

7 protest petition deadline in the Handle 19 matter,

8 License No. 117027.

9             I make a motion that the Board approve

10 this matter.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

14 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Mr.

15 Short.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.

6             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

7             The next matter on our legal agenda, it's

8 a review of a request to reinstate dismiss application

9 dated September 26th, 2020, filed by Medusa Lounge,

10 License No. 106785.

11             I make a motion that we deny this request. 

12 Is there a second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

15 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

16 on the motion that's been properly seconded by Ms.

17 Crockett.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

23             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

7 I agree.

8             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

9             And as an FYI for the public, although the

10 Board is denying the request to reinstate the license,

11 this establishment can continue operating, and the

12 Board -- the Agency will inform them that all they

13 have to do is to reapply, and we'll go back through

14 the protest period and that will go through the

15 protest and placard period.  So, that is the effect. 

16 We're not closing the business down.  We're just

17 denying their request, and they will be contacted and

18 told that they just need to resubmit their application

19 to renew their license.

20             All right.  The next matter on our agenda,

21 it's the review of reply to Motion to Reinstate

22 Dismissed Application by Medusa Lounge, License No.

23 106785.  This matter is now mute.

24             No. 4, it's a review of Applicant's

25 response to protest reply to reinstate dismiss



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 application, dated October 14th, 2020.  Again, this is

2 in the Medusa Lounge matter, License No. 106785. 

3 Because of our decision in No. 2 on our agenda, this

4 matter is also mute.

5             The next event on our legal agenda is a

6 review of a request to reinstate dismissed

7 application, dated October 4th, 2020, filed by Asefu's

8 Palace, License No. 112748.

9             I make a motion that we deny this request. 

10 Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote 

14 on the motion that's been properly seconded by Ms.

15 Crockett.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.

6             The Board, then, votes 7-0-0 to deny this,

7 the reinstatement of the dismissed application.

8             And again, just as an FYI to the public,

9 although we denied the reinstatement of the dismissed

10 application, Asefu's Palace, they can continue to

11 operate.  The Agency will inform them that all they

12 have to do is to resubmit a new application for them

13 to go back through, if there's a potential protest, a

14 placard period.  So, therefore, we're not shutting the

15 business down.  We are denying a request to reinstate

16 a cancelled license, and all they have to do is to go

17 back through the process and reapply.

18             All right.  The next matter on our legal

19 agenda, it's the review of the opposition to Motion to

20 Reinstate Dismiss Application for Asefu's Palace,

21 License No. 112748.  Based on our decision, this is

22 now a mute issue.

23             No. 7, review of the petition to terminate

24 settlement agreement dated October 8th, 2020, in the

25 Mudrick's Supermarket matter, License No. 105822.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             I make a motion that this matter be

2 placarded.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call on

6 the motion that's been properly seconded by Mr.

7 Grandis.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

22 I agree.

23             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

24             The next matter on our agenda is a review

25 of the Technical Amendment, Notice of Proposed



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 Rulemaking, from the hearing held on September 23rd,

2 2020.

3             I make a motion that we approve this

4 request.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

7 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote 

8 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

9 Crockett.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

15             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

24 I agree.

25             The matter passes 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             The next matter on our legal agenda is the

2 review of Chapter 2, License and Permit Categories,

3 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, public hearing held on

4 September 23rd, 2020.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

9 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

10 on the motion that's been properly seconded by Mr.

11 Grandis.

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

17             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 I agree.

2             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

3             The next matter on our agenda, it's a

4 review of the Langdon Park Moratorium, Notice of

5 Emergency and Proposed Rulemaking, public hearing held

6 on September 23rd, 2020.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second it.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

12 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Mr.

13 Short.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.

4             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

5             We now move to our licensing agenda.

6             The first matter on our licensing agenda

7 is a review of the application for a stipulated

8 license with letter of ANC support for a new ABC

9 license.  The request is by Hi-Lawn, License No.

10 117072.

11             I make a motion that we approve this

12 request.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and Ms.

16 Crockett have seconded the motion.  We'll now have a

17 roll call vote on the motion that's been properly

18 seconded.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

24             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

8 I agree.

9             The matter passes 7-0-0.

10             The next matter is the review of a request

11 to license from safekeeping to reopen as soon as

12 possible.  This is Sister's Mediterranean Corner Cafe,

13 License No. 109849.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

19 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

20 Crockett.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

10 I agree.

11             The matter passes 7-0-0.

12             The next matter on the license agenda is

13 a review application for safekeeping of license.  This

14 is for Ziegfeld's Secrets, License No. 078663.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and Ms.

20 Crockett have seconded the motion.  We'll now have a

21 roll call vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

11 I agree.

12             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

13             The next matter is a review application

14 for safekeeping of license for Takorean, License No.

15 094804.

16             I make a motion that we approve this

17 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

21 on the motion that was properly seconded by Ms.

22 Crockett.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

3             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

12 I agree.

13             The matter passes 7-0-0.

14             The next matter, it's a review application

15 for safekeeping of license from Sodexo Management

16 Inc., License No. 074323.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote on

22 the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

23 Crockett.

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

4             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

13 I agree.

14             The matter, therefore, passes 7-0-0.

15             The next matter on our license agenda is

16 to review a request to extend safekeeping of license. 

17 This is for Orchid, License No. 107079.

18             I make a motion to grant this request

19 through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

22 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

23 on the motion that's been properly seconded by Ms.

24 Crockett.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

14 I agree.

15             The matter passes 7-0-0.

16             The next matter on our licensing agenda is

17 the review request to extend safekeeping of license

18 for Rodman's Discount Liquors, License No. 108215.

19             I make a motion that we approve this

20 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

24 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Mr.

25 Short.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

6             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

15 I agree.

16             The matter passes 7-0-0.

17             The next matter on our agenda is the

18 review request to extend safekeeping of license for

19 the 1720 Club, License No. 015251.

20             I make a motion that we approve this

21 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

23 second.

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, second.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah and



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now have

2 a roll call vote on the motion that's before us.

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

17 I agree.

18             The matter passes 7-0-0.

19             The next matter on our agenda is a review

20 request to extend safekeeping of license for "To be

21 determined," formerly Sterling/Gunston, LLC, License

22 No. 111806.

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

3 on the motion.

4             Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

18 and I agree.

19             The matter, therefore,  passes 7-0-0.

20             The next matter is review application for

21 a class change from a Retailer B to a Retailer A

22 liquor store, and the request has been made by A&S

23 Grocery, License No. 101367.

24             I make a motion that we placard this

25 matter.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

4 on the motion that's been properly seconded by Mr.

5 Short.

6             Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

11             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

20 I agree.

21             The matter passes 7-0-0.

22             The next matter, it's a review application

23 change of hours for E Market, License No. 108896.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

4 on the motion.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.

20             The matter passes 7-0-0.

21             The next request is a review request to

22 amend application to reflect a Sidewalk Cafe instead

23 of a Summer Garden endorsement.  This is for Yardbird

24 Southern Table and Bar, License No. 116575.

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Second.

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I second.

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  Mr.

6 Grandis, Ms. Crockett, and Ms. Wahabzadah seconded the

7 motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote on the

8 motion.

9             Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

14             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Ms. Wahabzadah, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree. 

22 Yes, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

24 I agree.

25             The matter passes 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             We now move to our supplementary license

2 agenda.

3             And the first matter on the supplementary

4 license agenda is the review application for a

5 stipulated license with letter of ANC support for new

6 Sidewalk Cafe hours.  The request is made by Ankara,

7 License No. 097698.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

13 on the motion.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.

4             The matter passes 7-0-0.

5             The next matter is a review request for a

6 Disposal Permit to transport unopened alcoholic

7 beverage inventory to the entity's additional

8 locations at 807 V Street, Northwest, and 555 11th

9 Street, Northwest.  ABRA License No. is 099697 and

10 ABRA No. 078307.  The request has been made by West

11 End Cinema Beverage Service, License No. 100805.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 request.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second it.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

17 on the motion.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

23             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

7 I agree.

8             The matter passes 7-0-0.

9             All right.  The next matter is a review

10 letter from Owner and CEO Linda Mercado Greene

11 requesting permission to allow filming of a

12 documentary within facility on Sunday, October 25th,

13 2020.  The request has been made by Anacostia Organics

14 Medical Cannabis Distillery (sic).  And this is, as

15 the public is aware -- the public is aware that we now

16 regulate cannabis.

17             And in this matter, Ms. Crockett has

18 recused herself from participation in the vote.

19             So, I make a motion to deny this request. 

20 Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

23 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call vote

24 on the motion that's before us.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

6 disagree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I disagree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

12 I agree.

13             The matter passes 4-to-2.  I just wanted

14 for the record to reflect that Ms. Crockett did not

15 participate in the vote and Mr. Grandis and Ms.

16 Wahabzadah voted against the recommendation.

17             All right.  Thank you.

18             All right.  We now move to our

19 cancellation agenda.

20             And the first matter on our cancellation

21 agenda is that the ABC Board will be cancelling this

22 license:  ANXO Cidery & Pintxos Bar, License No.

23 116159.  The Licensee requests a cancellation.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 matter.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Crockett seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and Ms.

4 Crockett seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

5 call vote on the motion before us.

6             Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

11             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

20 I agree.

21             The matter passes 7-0-0.

22             The next matter on our agenda is Asmara

23 Lounge and Restaurant, License No. 102180.  The

24 Licensee requests cancellation.

25             I make a motion that we cancel this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 license.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

4 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.

20             The matter passes 7-0-0.

21             The next matter is Avila Catering, License

22 No. 107868.  The Licensee requests cancellation.

23             I make a motion that we cancel this

24 license.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and Mr.

3 Short have seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

4 call vote.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.

20             The matter passes 7-0-0.

21             The next matter is Eat & Smile, License

22 No. 094941.  The Licensee requests cancellation.

23             I make a motion that we cancel this

24 license.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

3 on the motion.

4             Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.

19             The matter passes 7-0-0.

20             The next matter on our agenda is a request

21 from Donburi DC, License No. 106315.  This Licensee

22 also requested that the license be cancelled.

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

3 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

4 Crockett.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.

20             The matter passes 7-0-0.

21             We now move to our docket.

22             The first request on our docket is the

23 request from Library Tavern, License No. 105058.  A

24 letter of request to expand to first and basement

25 floors.  Total occupancy load of 85.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote on

6 the motion before us.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

12             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

21 I agree.

22             The matter passes 7-0-0.

23             The next request is a request made by 1432

24 Penn Tavern, License No. 117273.  It's transfer with

25 sale application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

6 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

7 Crockett.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

22 I agree.

23             The matter passes 7-0-0.

24             The next request is a request made by

25 Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111360.  Change of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1 officer application to add Kara McGrath as a member.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

6 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

7 on the motion that has been properly seconded by Mr.

8 Grandis.

9             Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

14             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.

24             The matter passes 7-0-0.

25             The next matter on our docket is the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1 request from Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111360. 

2 Letter of request to remove Hilarey Leonard and Brian

3 Leonard.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

9 on the motion.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

15             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

24 I agree.

25             The matter passes 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1             The next request is another request from

2 Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111361.  Change of

3 officer application to add Kara McGrath as a member.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

9 on the motion properly seconded by Mr. Grandis.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

15             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

24 I agree.

25             The matter passes 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1             The next matter is a request from

2 Cheesemonster Studio, License No. 111361.  It's a

3 letter of request to remove Hilarey Leonard and Brian

4 Leonard.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

9 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

10 on the motion.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

16             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

25 I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

1             The matter passes 7-0-0.

2             The next request is the request made by

3 "To be announced," License No. 117256.  Transfer

4 without sale application.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Yes, agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll call

10 vote on the motion.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

16             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

25 I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

1             The matter passes 7-0-0.

2             The next request is a request made by

3 Atlas Brew Works, License No. 116079.  Class change

4 application, Manufacturer B to Retailer C Tavern.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Second.

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah and

10 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.  We'll now have

11 a roll call vote on the motion.

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

17             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

1 I agree.

2             The matter passes 7-0-0.

3             The next matter is a request made by Atlas

4 Brew Works, License No. 116079.  Change of hours

5 application.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

10 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

11 on the motion that was properly seconded by Mr.

12 Grandis.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

18             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.

3             The matter passes 7-0-0.

4             The next matter is a request from Atlas

5 Brew Works, License No. 116079.  Letter of request to

6 add brew pub endorsement.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, aye.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and Ms.

12 Crockett have seconded the motion.  We'll now have a

13 roll call vote on the motion.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.

4             The matter passes 7-0-0.

5             The next request is a request from Atlas

6 Brew Works, License No. 91282, for a class change

7 application, Manufacturer B to Retailer C tavern.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote on

13 the motion.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.

4             The matter passes 7-0-0.

5             The next matter is a request made from

6 Atlas Brew Works, License No. 1 -- I'm sorry --

7 License No. 91282.  Change of hours application.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

13 on the motion.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.

4             The matter passes 7-0-0.

5             The next request is a request made from

6 Atlas Brew Works, License No. 91282.  Letter of

7 request to add brew pub endorsement.

8             Did I just do that one, to add brew pub

9 endorsement?

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote on

15 the motion.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

51

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next matter is a request from Cafe

8 Saint Ex, License No. 116688.  Transfer with sale

9 application.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

15 on the motion.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

52

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next request is a request made from

8 Weltman's Liquor, License No. 117339.  Transfer with

9 sale application.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Short, second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

15 on the motion.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

53

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next matter is a request from The

8 Bottle Shop - Adams Morgan, License No. 117340. 

9 Transfer with sale application.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote.

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

20             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

54

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

4 agree.

5             The matter passes 7-0-0.

6             The next request is made by "To be

7 determined," License No. 117012.  New ABC license

8 application.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

13 seconded the motion.  I will have a roll call vote on

14 the motion that has been properly seconded by Ms.

15 Crockett.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

55

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next request is a request made by

8 Menya Hosaki, License No. 117015.  New ABC license

9 application.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

14 seconded the motion.  We now have a roll call vote on

15 the motion.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

56

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis agrees.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next matter is a request from Somtam,

8 License No. 116352 for a change of hours application.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

13 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll call

14 vote on the motion that has been properly seconded by

15 Mr. Grandis.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

57

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next item is a request from Macon-DC,

8 License No. 117011.  Transfer with sale application.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

13 seconded.  The motion will now have a roll call vote

14 on the motion that was properly seconded by Ms.

15 Crockett.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

58

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

5 agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             The next matter, a request from Sav-On

8 Liquors, License No. 116481 for a transfer with sale

9 application.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

15 on the motion.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

21             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

59

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.

6             The matter passes 7-0-0.

7             We now move to our temporary and one day

8 substantial license docket.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request for -- it's a meet-and-greet, Charcoal Town

11 Cafe Hookah & Shawarma.  And the License No. is

12 117333.  The event is October 23rd through October

13 24th, two nights.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

19 on the motion.

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

25             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

60

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. Anderson,

9 I agree.

10             The matter passes 7-0-0.

11             We have now come to the end of our agenda

12 for the day.  And if there are no other questions or

13 concerns, then I will close this public meeting.

14             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic Beverage

15 Control Board for the District of Columbia, in

16 accordance with Title 3, Chapter 405, Office of Open

17 Government, I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

18 meeting on October 28th, 2020, for the purpose of

19 discussing and hearing reports concerning ongoing or

20 planned investigations of alleged criminal or civil

21 misconduct or violations of law or regulations, and

22 seeking legal advice from our legal counsel on the

23 Board's investigative agenda, legal agenda, and

24 licensing agenda, for October 28th, 2020, as published

25 in the DC Register on October 23rd, 2020.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

61

1             Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett has

4 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote

5 on the motion that was properly seconded by Ms.

6 Crockett.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

12             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I

21 agree.

22             As it appears that the motion has passed

23 7-0-0, I hereby give notice on the ABC Board will hold

24 this aforementioned closed meeting, pursuant to the

25 Open Meetings Act.  Notice will also be posted on the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

62

1 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

2 electronic calendar and at this website, and published

3 in the DC Register, in as timely a manner as

4 practical.

5             We are now adjourned for our public

6 session.  And have a good day.  And the Board will

7 continue to meet, but we now end our public session. 

8 So, have a good day.

9             Thank you.  Bye-bye.

10             (Whereupon, at 12:16 p.m., the meeting was

11 adjourned.)

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

63

A
A&S 3:22 25:22
a.m 7:2
ABC 3:4 6:10,12,21

16:8 32:21 54:7 55:8
60:17 61:23 62:1

ABRA 4:11,12 30:9,10
Act 61:25
Adams 6:8 53:8
add 5:7,11,20 6:4 40:1

42:3 47:6 50:7,8
additional 4:10 30:7
adjourned 62:5,11
advice 60:22
aforementioned 61:24
Agency 9:12 11:11
agenda 1:6,6,7 2:2 3:2

4:2,6,17 7:4,6 8:7
9:20 10:3,5 11:19
12:24 14:1 15:3 16:5
16:6 18:12 21:15
22:16 23:17 24:19
29:2,4 32:19,21 33:22
36:20 60:11,23,23,24

agreement 2:16 11:24
agrees 56:3
alcoholic 1:2,10 4:10

30:6 60:14
ALIYA 1:19
alleged 60:20
allow 4:15 31:11
amend 4:3 27:22
Amendment 2:18 12:25
Anacostia 4:16 31:13
ANC 2:3 3:4,4 4:7,12

7:6 16:8 29:5
Ankara 4:8 29:6
announced 5:15 44:3
ANXO 4:18 32:22
appears 61:22
Applicant's 2:9 9:24
application 2:6,8,10,12

2:14 3:3,8,10,12,21
3:23 4:3,7 5:6,7,11,15
5:17,19,22,25 6:6,7,9
6:10,12,13,15,16 8:8
9:18,22 10:1,7 11:7
11:10,12,20 16:7
18:13 19:13 20:14
25:20 26:22 27:22
29:4 38:25 40:1 42:3
44:4 45:4 46:5 48:7
49:7 51:9 52:9 53:9
54:8 55:9 56:8 57:8
58:9

approve 7:9 13:3 14:5
15:7 16:11 17:14
18:15 19:16 20:17

22:19 23:20 24:23
26:24 27:25 29:8
30:12 32:24 36:23
38:1 39:1 40:2 41:4
42:4 43:5 44:5 45:5
46:6 47:7 48:8 49:8
50:10 51:10 52:10
53:10 54:9 55:10 56:9
57:9 58:10 59:9,14

Asefu's 2:13,14 10:7
11:10,20

Asmara 4:19 33:22
Atlas 5:16,18,20,21,24

6:3 45:3 46:3 47:4
48:5 49:6 50:6

Avila 4:21 34:21
aware 31:15,15
aye 47:9

B
B 3:22 5:17,22 25:21

45:4 48:7
back 9:13 11:13,17
Bar 4:5,18 27:24 32:22
Based 11:21
basement 5:4 37:24
beverage 1:2,10 4:10

4:12 30:7,11 60:14
board 1:2,10 6:21 7:9

9:10,12 11:6 32:21
60:15,17 61:23 62:1,1
62:6

Board's 60:23
Bobby 1:18 7:19 8:21

10:19 12:11 13:13
14:15 15:17 16:22
18:25 20:1 21:2 23:4
24:6 25:7 26:9 27:8
28:12 29:17 30:21
32:3 33:9 34:8 35:8
36:7 37:8 38:10 39:11
40:12 41:13 42:13
44:14 45:15 46:16
49:17 50:19 51:19
52:19 53:18 54:19
55:19 56:19 57:19
58:19 59:23 61:10

Bottle 6:8 53:8
brew 5:16,18,20,20,21

5:24 6:3,4 45:3 46:4
47:5,6 48:6 49:6 50:6
50:7,8

Brian 5:10,14 41:2 43:3
bulletin 62:1
business 9:16 11:15
Bye-bye 62:9

C

C 5:17,22 45:4 48:7
Cafe 3:7 4:4,8 6:5,19

17:12 27:22 29:6 51:7
59:11

calendar 62:2
call 7:13 8:15 10:13

12:5 13:7 14:9 15:11
16:17 17:18 18:21
19:20 20:21 21:22
22:23 24:2 25:2 26:3
27:3 28:7 29:12 30:16
31:23 33:5 34:4 35:4
36:2 37:2 38:5 39:5
40:6 41:8 42:8 43:9
44:9 45:11 46:10
47:13 48:12 49:12
50:14 51:14 52:14
53:14 54:13 55:14
56:13 57:13 58:14
59:18 61:4

cancel 33:25 34:23
35:23

cancellation 1:7 4:17
32:19,20,23 33:24
34:22 35:22

cancelled 11:16 36:22
cancelling 32:21
cannabis 4:16 31:14,16
Categories 2:20 14:2
Catering 4:21 34:21
CEO 4:14 31:10
change 3:21,23 5:7,11

5:17,19,22,25 6:13
25:21 26:23 39:25
42:2 45:3 46:4 48:6
49:7 56:8

Chapter 2:20 14:2
60:16

Charcoal 6:19 59:10
Cheesemonster 5:7,9

5:11,13 39:25 41:1
42:2 43:2

Cidery 4:18 32:22
Cinema 4:12 30:11
civil 60:20
class 3:21 5:17,22

25:21 45:3 48:6
close 60:13
closed 6:21 60:17

61:24
closing 9:16
Club 3:18 23:19
Columbia 1:1 60:15
come 60:11
concerning 60:19
concerns 60:13
contacted 9:17
CONTENTS 2:1 3:1 4:1

5:1 6:1
continue 9:11 11:10

62:7
Continued 3:1 4:1,2 5:1

6:1,2
Control 1:2,10 60:15
Corner 3:7 17:12
counsel 60:22
criminal 60:20

D
dated 2:6,10,12,16 8:9

10:1,7 11:24
day 6:17 59:7 60:12

62:6,8
DC 4:23 36:21 60:25

62:3
deadline 2:4 7:7
decision 10:3 11:21
denied 11:9
deny 8:11 10:9 11:6

31:19
denying 9:10,17 11:15
determined 3:20 6:10

24:21 54:7
disagree 32:6,10
Discount 3:16 22:18
discussing 60:19
dismiss 2:5,10,14 8:8

9:25 11:20
dismissed 2:8,12 9:22

10:6 11:7,9
Dispensary 4:16
Disposal 4:9 30:6
Distillery 31:14
District 1:1 60:15
docket 5:2 6:2,18 37:21

37:22 40:25 59:8
documentary 4:15

31:12
Donburi 4:23 36:21
Donovan 1:12,17

E
E 3:24 26:23
Eat 4:22 35:21
Ed 8:3 9:5 11:3 12:3,20

13:22 14:7,24 16:1,13
17:6 18:8,17 19:9
20:10 21:11 22:12
23:13,24 24:15 25:16
26:18 27:17 28:21
29:10 30:1 31:5 32:10
33:1,18 34:17,25
35:17 36:16 37:17
38:19 39:20 40:4,21
41:22 42:6,22 43:7,23
44:23 45:24 46:8,25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

64

48:1,10 49:1 50:1
51:3,12 52:3 53:3,12
54:2 55:3 56:3,11
57:3 58:3 59:3,16
60:7 61:19

EDWARD 1:20
effect 9:15
electronic 62:2
Emergency 2:22 15:5
endorsement 4:4 5:20

6:4 27:23 47:6 50:7,9
entity's 4:10 30:7
establishment 9:11
event 10:5 59:12
Ex 6:5 51:8
expand 5:4 37:24
extend 2:3 3:14,15,17

3:19 7:6 21:16 22:17
23:18 24:20

F
facility 4:15 31:12
filed 2:6,12 8:9 10:7
filming 4:15 31:11
first 5:4 7:5 16:6 29:3

32:20 37:22,24
floors 5:4 37:25
formerly 3:20 24:21
FYI 9:9 11:8

G
Garden 4:4 27:23
give 61:23
Government 60:17
grant 21:18
Greene 4:14 31:10
greet 6:19
Grocery 3:22 25:23

H
Handle 2:4 7:7
hearing 2:18,21,23 13:1

14:3 15:5 60:19 62:1
held 2:18,21,23 13:1

14:3 15:5
Hi-Lawn 3:4 16:9
Hilarey 5:9,13 41:2 43:3
hold 6:21 60:17 61:23
Hookah 6:19 59:11
Hosaki 6:11 55:8
hours 3:23 4:8 5:19,25

6:13 26:23 29:6 46:4
49:7 56:8

I
inform 9:12 11:11
inventory 4:10 30:7
investigations 60:20

investigative 60:23
issue 11:22
item 57:7

J
JAMES 1:22
Jeni 1:21 8:1 9:3 11:1

12:18 13:20 14:22
15:24 17:4 18:6 19:7
20:8 21:9 22:10 23:11
24:13 25:14 26:16
27:15 28:19 29:24
31:3 32:8 33:16 34:15
35:15 36:14 37:15
38:17 39:18 40:19
41:20 42:20 43:21
44:21 45:22 46:23
47:24 48:24 49:24
51:1 52:1 53:1,25
55:1 56:1 57:1 58:1
59:1 60:5 61:17

JR 1:18,22

K
Kara 5:7,11 40:1 42:3

L
Langdon 2:22 15:4
law 60:21
legal 1:6 2:2 7:4,5 8:7

10:5 11:18 14:1 60:22
60:22,23

Leonard 5:9,10,13,14
41:2,3 43:3,4

let's 7:4
letter 3:4 4:7,14 5:4,9

5:13,20 6:4 16:8 29:5
31:10 37:24 41:2 43:3
47:5 50:6

Library 5:3 37:23
Licensee 32:23 33:24

34:22 35:22 36:21
licensing 1:6 3:2 4:2

16:5,6 22:16 60:24
Linda 4:14 31:10
liquor 3:22 6:7 25:22

52:8
Liquors 3:16 6:16 22:18

58:8
LLC 3:20 24:21
load 5:4 37:25
locations 4:11 30:8
Lounge 2:6,8,10 4:19

8:9 9:22 10:2 33:23

M
Macon-DC 6:14 57:7
Management 3:12

20:15
manner 62:3
Manufacturer 5:17,22

45:4 48:7
March 18:16 19:17

20:18 21:19 22:20
23:21 24:24

Market 3:24 26:23
matter 1:5 2:4 7:5,7,10

8:6,7 9:8,20,23 10:2,4
11:18,25 12:1,23,24
13:25 14:1 15:2,3
16:4,6 17:9,10 18:11
18:12 19:12,13 20:13
20:14 21:14,15 22:15
22:16 23:16,17 24:18
24:19 25:19,20,25
26:21,22 27:20 28:25
29:3 30:4,5 31:8,9,17
32:13,20,25 33:21,22
34:20,21 35:20,21
36:19,20 37:20 38:22
39:23 40:24,25 41:25
42:25 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:2,3 47:3,4 48:4
49:4,5 50:4 51:6,7
52:6 53:6,7 54:5 55:6
56:6,7 57:6 58:6,7
59:6 60:10

McGrath 5:8,12 40:1
42:3

Medical 4:16 31:14
Mediterranean 3:7

17:12
Medusa 2:6,8,10 8:9

9:22 10:2
meet 6:19 62:7
meet-and-greet 59:10
meeting 1:3 6:21 60:13

60:18 61:24 62:10
Meetings 61:25
Menya 6:11 55:8
Mercado 4:14 31:10
met 1:11
misconduct 60:21
Moratorium 2:22 15:4
Morgan 6:8 53:8
move 16:5 29:1 32:18

37:21 59:7 60:17
Mudrick's 2:16 11:25
mute 9:23 10:4 11:22

N
need 9:18
new 3:4 4:7 6:10,12

11:12 16:8 29:5 54:7
55:8

nights 59:13

Northwest 4:11,11 30:8
30:9

notice 2:18,20,22 12:25
14:3 15:4 61:23,25

O
occupancy 5:4 37:25
October 1:9 2:10,12,16

4:15 6:22 10:1,7
11:24 31:12 59:12,12
60:18,24,25

Office 60:16
officer 5:7,11 40:1 42:3
ongoing 60:19
Open 60:16 61:25
operate 11:11
operating 9:11
opposition 2:14 11:19
Orchid 3:14 21:17
Organics 4:16 31:13
Owner 4:14 31:10

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

7:1
p.m 62:10
Palace 2:13,15 10:8

11:10,20
Park 2:22 15:4
participate 32:15
participation 31:18
passed 61:22
passes 8:6 9:8 12:23

13:25 15:2 16:4 17:9
18:11 19:12 20:13
21:14 22:15 23:16
24:18 25:19 26:21
27:20 28:25 30:4 31:8
32:13 33:21 34:20
35:20 36:19 37:20
38:22 39:23 40:24
41:25 42:25 44:1 45:1
46:2 47:3 48:4 49:4
50:4 51:6 52:6 53:6
54:5 55:6 56:6 57:6
58:6 59:6 60:10

Penn 5:5 38:24
period 9:14,15 11:14
permission 4:14 31:11
Permit 2:20 4:9 14:2

30:6
petition 2:4,16 7:7

11:23
Pintxos 4:18 32:22
placard 9:15 11:14

25:24
placarded 12:2
placed 62:1



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

65

planned 60:20
possible 3:6 17:12
posted 61:25
potential 11:13
practical 62:4
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:12
process 11:17
properly 7:14 8:16

10:14 12:6 13:8 14:10
15:12 16:17 17:19
19:21 20:22 21:23
22:24 26:4 37:3 39:6
40:7 42:9 46:11 54:14
56:14 57:14 61:5

Proposed 2:18,20,22
12:25 14:3 15:5

protest 2:3,9 7:7 9:14
9:15,25 11:13

pub 5:20 6:4 47:6 50:7
50:8

public 2:21,23 9:9 11:8
14:3 15:5 31:15,15
60:13 62:5,7

published 60:24 62:2
purpose 60:18
pursuant 61:24

Q
questions 60:12

R
Rafi 1:19 7:24 10:24

12:16 13:18 15:22
17:2 18:4 19:5 20:6
21:7 22:8 23:9 24:11
26:14 27:13 28:17
29:22 31:1 35:13
36:12 38:15 39:16
40:17 41:6,18 42:18
43:19 44:19 45:20
46:21 47:22 48:22
49:22 50:24 51:24
52:24 53:23 56:24
57:11,24 58:24 60:3
61:15

reapply 9:13 11:17
recommendation 32:16
record 32:14
recused 31:18
reflect 4:4 27:22 32:14
Register 60:25 62:3
regulate 31:16
regulations 60:21
reinstate 2:5,7,10,12,14

8:8 9:10,21,25 10:6
11:15,20

reinstatement 11:7,9

Rema 1:23 7:21 8:23
10:21 12:13 13:15
14:17 15:19 16:24
18:1 19:2 20:3 21:4
22:5 23:6,22 24:8
25:9 26:11 27:10
29:19 30:23 32:5
33:11 34:10 35:10
36:9 37:10 38:12
39:13 40:14 41:15
42:15 43:16 44:16
45:17 46:18 47:19
48:19 49:19 50:21
51:21 52:21 53:20
54:21 55:21 56:21
57:21 58:21 59:25
61:12

remove 5:9,13 41:2
43:3

renew 9:19
reopen 3:6 17:11
reply 2:7,10 9:21,25
reports 60:19
requested 36:22
requesting 4:14 31:11
requests 32:23 33:24

34:22 35:22
response 2:9 9:25
Restaurant 4:19 33:23
resubmit 9:18 11:12
Retailer 3:22,22 5:17,22

25:21,21 45:4 48:7
review 2:3,5,7,9,12,14

2:16,18,20,22 3:3,6,8
3:10,12,14,15,17,19
3:21,23 4:3,7,9,14 7:6
8:8 9:21,24 10:6
11:19,23 12:24 14:2
15:4 16:7 17:10 18:13
19:13 20:14 21:16
22:17 23:18 24:19
25:20 26:22 27:21
29:4 30:5 31:9

Rodman's 3:16 22:18
roll 7:13 8:15 10:13

12:5 13:7 14:9 15:11
16:17 17:18 18:21
19:20 20:21 21:22
22:23 24:2 25:2 26:3
27:3 28:7 29:12 30:16
31:23 33:4 34:4 35:3
36:2 37:2 38:5 39:5
40:6 41:8 42:8 43:9
44:9 45:11 46:10
47:13 48:12 49:12
50:14 51:14 52:14
53:14 54:13 55:14
56:13 57:13 58:14

59:18 61:4
room 62:1
Rulemaking 2:18,20,22

13:1 14:3 15:5

S
S 1:20
safekeeping 3:6,8,10

3:12,14,15,17,19
17:11 18:13 19:14
20:15 21:16 22:17
23:18 24:20

Saint 6:5 51:8
sale 5:6,15 6:6,7,9,15

6:16 38:25 44:4 51:8
52:9 53:9 57:8 58:8

Sav-On 6:16 58:7
second 7:10,11 8:12

10:10 12:2,3 13:4
14:6 15:8,9 16:12,13
16:14 17:15,16 18:16
18:17,18 19:17 20:18
21:19 22:20,21 23:21
23:23,24 24:24 25:25
26:1,25 28:1,2,3,4
29:9 30:13,14 31:20
31:21 32:25 34:1,24
35:1,24 36:24 38:2
39:2 40:3 41:5,6 42:5
43:6 44:6 45:6,7,8
46:7 47:8,10 48:9
49:9 50:11 51:11
52:11,12 53:11 54:10
55:11 56:10 57:10
58:11 59:15 61:1

seconded 7:13,14 8:15
8:16 10:13,14 12:5,6
13:7,8 14:9,10 15:11
15:12 16:16,18 17:18
17:19 18:20 19:20,21
20:21,22 21:22,23
22:23,24 24:1 25:2
26:3,4 27:3 28:6
29:12 30:16 31:23
33:4 34:4 35:3 36:2
37:2,3 38:5 39:5,6
40:6,7 41:8 42:8,9
43:9 44:9 45:10 46:10
46:11 47:12 48:12
49:12 50:14 51:14
52:14 53:14 54:13,14
55:14 56:13,14 57:13
57:14 58:14 59:18
61:4,5

seconds 8:13 10:11
13:5 19:18 20:19
21:20 24:25 27:1 33:2
34:2 35:25 36:25 38:3

39:3 49:10 50:12
54:11 55:12 57:11
61:2

Secrets 3:9 18:14
seeking 60:22
September 2:6,19,21

2:23 8:9 13:1 14:4
15:6

Service 4:12 30:11
session 62:6,7
settlement 2:16 11:24
Shawarma 6:19 59:11
Shop 6:8 53:8
shutting 11:14
sic 31:14
Sidewalk 4:4,8 27:22

29:6
Sister's 3:6 17:12
Smile 4:22 35:21
Sodexo 3:12 20:15
Somtam 6:13 56:7
soon 3:6 17:11
sorry 49:6
Southern 4:5 27:24
Sterling/Gunston 3:20

24:21
stipulated 3:3 4:7 16:7

29:5
store 3:22 25:22
Street 4:11,11 30:8,9
Studio 5:7,9,11,13

39:25 41:1 42:2 43:2
substantial 6:17 59:8
Summer 4:4 27:23
Sunday 4:15 31:12
Supermarket 2:17

11:25
supplementary 4:6

29:1,3
support 3:4 4:7 16:8

29:5

T
Table 4:5 27:24
Takorean 3:11 19:14
tavern 5:3,5,17,22

37:23 38:24 45:4 48:7
Technical 2:18 12:25
temporary 6:17 59:7
terminate 2:16 11:23
Thank 32:17 62:9
timely 62:3
Title 60:16
told 9:18
Total 5:4 37:25
Town 6:19 59:10
transfer 5:6,15 6:6,7,9

6:15,16 38:24 44:3



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

66

51:8 52:8 53:9 57:8
58:8

transport 4:10 30:6
two 59:13

U
unopened 4:10 30:6

V
V 4:11 30:8
videoconference 1:11
violations 60:21
vote 7:13 8:15 10:13

13:7 14:9 15:11 16:17
17:18 18:21 19:20
20:21 21:22 22:23
24:2 25:2 26:3 27:3
28:7 29:12 30:16
31:18,23 32:15 33:5
34:4 35:4 36:2 37:2
38:5 39:5 40:6 41:8
42:8 43:9 44:10 45:11
46:10 47:13 48:12
49:12 50:14 51:14
52:14 53:14 54:13
55:14 56:14 57:13
58:14 59:18 61:4

voted 32:16
votes 11:6

W
W 1:12,17
wanted 32:13
Webex 1:11
website 62:2
Wednesday 1:8
Weltman's 6:7 52:8
West 4:12 30:10
Works 5:16,18,20,21,24

6:3 45:3 46:4 47:5
48:6 49:6 50:6

X

Y
Yardbird 4:4 27:23

Z
Ziegfeld's 3:9 18:14

0
015251 3:18 23:19
074323 3:13 20:16
078307 4:12 30:10
078663 3:9 18:14
094804 3:11 19:15
094941 35:22
0949413 4:22

097698 4:8 29:7
099697 4:12 30:9

1
10 2:13
100805 4:13 30:11
101367 3:22 25:23
102180 4:20 33:23
105058 5:3 37:23
105822 2:17 11:25
106315 4:23 36:21
106785 2:6,8,11 8:10

9:23 10:2
107079 3:14 21:17
107868 4:21 34:22
108215 3:16 22:18
108896 3:24 26:23
109849 3:7 17:13
11 2:15,17
11:31 7:2
111360 5:7,9 39:25 41:1
111361 5:11,13 42:2

43:2
111806 3:20 24:22
112748 2:13,15 10:8

11:21
116079 5:16,18,20 45:3

46:4 47:5
116159 4:18 32:23
116352 6:13 56:8
116481 6:16 58:8
116575 4:5 27:24
116688 6:5 51:8
117011 6:14 57:8
117012 6:10 54:7
117015 6:11 55:8
117027 2:4 7:8
117072 3:5 16:10
117256 5:15 44:3
117273 5:5 38:24
117333 6:19 59:12
117339 6:7 52:8
117340 6:9 53:8
11th 4:11 30:8
12 2:19
12:16 62:10
14 2:10,21
1432 5:5 38:23
14th 10:1
15 2:23
16 3:2,5
17 3:7
1720 3:18 23:19
18 3:9
19 2:4 3:11 7:7

2
2 2:20 10:3 14:2

20 3:13
2020 1:9 2:6,10,12,16

2:19,21,23 4:15 6:22
8:9 10:1,7 11:24 13:2
14:4 15:6 31:13 60:18
60:24,25

2021 18:16 19:17 20:18
21:19 22:20 23:21
24:24

21 1:9 3:14
22 3:16
23 2:19,21,23 3:18
23rd 13:1 14:4 15:6

59:12 60:25
24 3:20
24th 59:13
25 3:22 4:15
25th 31:12
26 2:6 3:24
26th 8:9
27 4:5
28th 6:22 60:18,24
29 4:6,8
2A 4:12

3
3 60:16
30 4:13
31 4:16
31st 18:16 19:17 20:18

21:19 22:20 23:21
24:24

32 4:17,18
33 4:20
34 4:21
35 4:22
36 4:23
37 5:2,4
38 5:6
39 5:8

4
4 2:12 9:24
4-to-2 32:13
40 5:10
405 60:16
42 5:12
43 5:14
44 5:15
45 5:17
46 5:19
47 5:20
48 5:22
49 5:25
4th 10:7

5
50 6:4

51 6:6
52 6:7
53 6:9
54 6:10
55 6:12
555 4:11 30:8
56 6:13
57 6:15
58 6:16
59 6:18,19
5D 3:4

6
60 6:22
6B 2:3 7:6

7
7 2:2,4 11:23
7-0-0 8:6 9:8 11:6 12:23

13:25 15:2 16:4 17:9
18:11 19:12 20:13
21:14 22:15 23:16
24:18 25:19 26:21
27:20 28:25 30:4 31:8
33:21 34:20 35:20
36:19 37:20 38:22
39:23 40:24 41:25
42:25 44:1 45:1 46:2
47:3 48:4 49:4 50:4
51:6 52:6 53:6 54:5
55:6 56:6 57:6 58:6
59:6 60:10 61:23

8
8 2:6
807 4:11 30:8
85 5:4 37:25
8th 2:16 11:24

9
9 2:8,11
91282 5:21,24 6:3 48:6

49:7 50:6



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

67

Agenda

DCABRA

10-21-20

teleconference


